BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1105 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Licensing and Regulation" and substitute "<u>Required Signs</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "facilities;" in line 9; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 10 down through "kept;" in line 11 and substitute "<u>providing for the effective date of certain provisions of this Act;</u>"; strike beginning with "the" in line 11 down through "of" in line 12 and substitute "<u>signs in</u>"; and in line 15 strike "5-5A-14" and substitute "<u>5-5A-03</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 26 and 27; and in line 28, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".

On page 2, in lines 1 and 7, strike "(D)" and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(C)" and "(D)", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 9 on page 2 through line 33 on page 3, inclusive; and in line 34, strike "5-5A-12." and substitute "<u>5-5A-02.</u>".

On pages 5 through 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 5 on page 5 through line 10 on page 7, inclusive, and substitute:

"<u>5-5A-03.</u>

THE SECRETARY MAY IMPOSE A CIVIL PENALTY, NOT EXCEEDING \$250, ON A PERSON WHO VIOLATES THIS SUBTITLE.".

On page 7, after line 10, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That by October 1, 1996, the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation shall make reasonable efforts to educate persons subject to this Act about the requirements of this Act.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 2 of this Act shall take effect June 1, 1996.";

in line 11, strike "2." and substitute "4."; and in the same line, after "That" insert "Section 1 of".